708 Game List (Vertical Monitor) -

10-Yard Fight (Japan)
1941: Counter Attack (World 900227)
1942 (set 1)
1943 Kai: Midway Kaisen (Japan)
1943: The Battle of Midway (US)
1945k 1l
19XX: The War Against Destiny (USA 951207)
4Funinl
4 Player Bowling Alley

. 600

. '99: The Last War

. Abscam

. Action Fighter

. Aero Fighters

. Agent Super Bond (Super Cobra conversion)

. Air Gallet

. Ali Baba and 40 Thieves

. All American Football (rev D

. Alley Master

. Alpha Mission

. Alpine Ski (set 1)

. American Horseshoes (US)

. Amidar

. Angel Kids (Japan)

. Anteater

. APB - All Points Bulletin (rev 7)

. Apocaljpse Now

. Arabian

. Arbalester

. Argus

. Arkanoid - Revenge of DOH (World)

. Arkanoid (World)

. Armed Formation

. Armored Car (set 1)

. ASO - Armored Scrum Object

. Assault

. Astro Blaster (version 3)

. Astro Invader

. Atari Mini Golf (prototype)

. Avengers (US set 1)

. Azurian Attack

. Bagman
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43.
44.
45,
46.
47.
48.
49,
50.
51.
52.
53.
54.
55.
56.
57.
58.
59.
60.
61.
62.
63.
64.
65.
66.
67.
68.
69.
70.
71.
72.
73.
74.
75.
76.
77.
78.
79.
80.
81.
82.
83.
84.
85.
86.

Balloon Bomber
Baluba-louk no Densetsu
Bandido

Batsugun (set 1)
Battlantis

Battle Cruiser M-12
Battle Field (Japan)
Battle Lane! Vol. 5 (set 1)
Battle of Atlantis (set 1)
Battle Wings

Beastie Feastie

Bee Storm - DoDonPachi Il (V102
Beezer (set 1)

Bermuda Triangle (Japan)
Big Event Golf

Big Kong

Bio Attack

Birdie King 2

Birdie King 3

Birdie King

Birdie Try (Japan)

Black Hole

Blades of Steel (version T
Blast Off (Japan)

Block Block (World 911219 Joystick)
BlockBuster

Block Carnival / Thunder & Lightning 2
Blue Hawk

Blue Print (Midway)
Boggy '84

Bomb Bee

Bomb Jack (set 1)
Bombjack Twin (set 1)
Bongo

Boomer Rang'r / Genesis
Botanic

Bowl-O-Rama Rev 1.0
Brix

Buggy Challenge

Bull Fighter

Bulls Eye Darts

Bump 'n' Jump

Burger Time (Data East set 1)
Burnin' Rubber



87.
88.
89.
90.
91.
92.
93.
94.
95.
96.
97.
98.
99.

100.
101.
102.
103.
104.
105.
106.
107.
108.
109.
110.
111.
112.
113.
114.
115.
116.
117.
118.
119.
120.
121.
122.
123.
124.
125.
126.
127.
128.
129.
130.

B-Wings (Japan)

Caliber 50

Calipso

Capcom Bowling (set 1)

Capitol

Car Jamboree

Carnival (upright)

Caterpillar

Caterpillar Pacman Hack

Cavelon

Centipede (revision 4)

Change Air Blade (Japan)

Check Man
Cheeky Mouse
Chinese Hero
Choplifter
Choplifter (bootleg)
Chopper | (USset 1)
Circus Charlie (Selectable level set 1)
City Bomber (World)
Colony 7 (set 1)
Combat School (joystick)
Commando (World)
Complex X
Condor
Congo Bongo
Contra (US)
Cook Race
Coors Light Bowling
Cosmic Alien (version Il)
Cosmic Chasm (set 1)
Cosmic Guerilla
Cosmic Monsters
Cosmo
Crater Raider
Crazy Balloon (set 1)
Crazy Cop (Japan)
Crazy Kong
Crazy Kong Part Il (set 1)
Crazy Rally (set 1)
Crush Roller (Kural Samno)
Curve Ball
Cutie Q
Daioh



131. Daisenpu (Japan)

132. Dangar - Ufo Robo (12/1/1986)
133. Dangerous Seed (Japan)

134. Dangun Feveron (Japan)

135. Darwin 4078 (Japan)

136. Defend the Terra Attack on the Red UFO
137. Demon

138. Demoneye-X

139. Depthcharge (older)

140. Desert Breaker (FD1094 317-0196)
141. Destination Earth

142. Devastators (ver. Z)

143. Devil Fish

144, Devil Zone

145. Dig Dug Il (New Ver.)

146. Dig Dug (rev 2)

147. Dimahoo (Euro 000121)

148. Dingo

149. Disco No.1

150. Discs of Tron (Upright)

151. Dock Man

152. DoDonPachi Dai-Ou-Jou Black Label (V100 (2002.10.07 Black Ver)
153. DoDonPachi Dai-Ou-Jou (V101
154, DoDonPachi (International)
155. Dog Fight (Thunderbolt)

156. Dogou Souken

157. Dogyuun

158. Dommy

159. Donkey Kong 3 (US)

160. Donkey Kong Foundry (hack)
161. Donkey Kong II: Jumpman Returns (hack
162. Donkey Kong (Japan set 3)

163. Donkey Kong Junior (US)

164. Donkey Kong (US set 1)

165. DonPachi (US)

166. Dorachan

167. Dorodon (set 1)

168. Double Cheese

169. Dragon Blaze

170. Dragon Saber

171. Dragon Spirit (new version)
172. Dream Shopper

173. Drift Out (Japan)

174. Driving Force (Galaxian conversion)



175. Dr. Micro

176. Dr. Toppel's Adventure (World)
177. Dual Assault

178. Dyger (Korea set 1)
179. Dynamic Ski

180. Eagle (set 1)

181. Eggor

182. Eggs

183. Eight Ball Action (DK conversion)
184. Enigma 2

185. Equites

186. Espgaluda (V100

187. ESP Ra.De. (International Ver 1998 4/22)
188. Evil Stone

189. Exciting Hour

190. Exciting Soccer

191. Exed Exes

192. Exerion

193. Exodus (bootleg?)

194. Explorer

195. Extermination (US)
196. Eyes (Digitrex Techstar)
197. Falcon (bootleg set 1)
198. Faster

199. Fast Freddie

200. Fast Lane

201. Field Goal (set 1)

202. Fighting Hawk (World)
203. Fighting Roller

204. Fighting Soccer

205. Finalizer - Super Transformation
206. Fire Battle

207. Fire Shark

208. Fire Trap (US)

2009. Fire Truck / Smokey Joe
210. Fitter

211. FixEight (bootleg)

212. Flak Attack (Japan)

213. Flower

214, Fly-Boy

215. Flying Shark (World)
216. Flying Tiger

217. Freeze

218. Frogger



219.
220.
221.
222.
223.
224.
225.
226.
227.
228.
229.
230.
231.
232.
233.
234,
235.
236.
237.
238.
239.
240.
241.
242.
243.
244,
245.
246.
247.
248.
249.
250.
251.
252.
253.
254.
255.
256.
257.
258.
259.
260.
261.
262.

Front Line

Funky Bee

Funky Fish

Funny Mouse

Future Spy (315-5061)

Gain Ground (FD1094 317-0058-037?)
Galaga 3 (rev. C)

Galaga '88

Galaga (Midway set 1 with fast shoot hack)
Galaga (Namco rev. B)

Galaxian (Namco set 1)

Galaxian Turbo

Galaxy Gunners

Galivan - Cosmo Police (12/16/1985)
Galmedes (Japan)

Gang Busters

Gaplus (rev. D)

Garuka (Japan ver. W)

Gatsbee

Gauntlet (2 Players

Gekirindan (Ver 2.3) 1995/09/21)
Gemini Wing

Get Star (bootleg

Ghox

Gigas (bootleg)

Gigas Mark Il (bootleg)

Go Go Mr. Yamaguchi / Yuke Yuke Yamaguchi-kun
Goindol (World)

Gondomania (US)

Gorkans

Grand Champion (set 1)

Grid Seeker: Project Storm Hammer (Ver 1.30)
Griffon

Grind Stormer

Grobda (New Ver.)

Guardian

Guerrilla War (US)

Gulf Storm

Gulf War ll

Gunbarich

Gunbird 2

Gunbird (World)

Gundhara

Gun & Frontier (World)



263. Gunlock (Ver 2.30 1994/01/20)
264. GunNail

265. Gun.Smoke (World)

266. Guttang Gottong

267. Guwange (Japan)

268. Guzzler

269. Gyruss (Konami)

270. HAL21

271. Halley's Comet (US)

272. Hangly-Man (set 1)

273. Heiankyo Alien

274. HeliFire (set 1)

275. Herbie at the Olympics (DK conversion)
276. Hero

277. Hex Pool

278. High Way Race

279. Hoccer (set 1)

280. Hopper Robo

281. Hotdog Storm

282. Hot Shocker

283. Hot Shots Tennis (V1.1)
284. Hunchback (DK conversion)
285. Hyper Olympic (bootleg)
286. Ikari Warriors (US)

287. Image Fight (Japan)

288. Indian Battle

289. Intrepid (set 1)

290. Invinco / Deep Scan

291. Invinco / Head On 2

292. IPM Invader

293. Ixion (prototype)

294, Jackal (World)

295. Jack Rabbit (set 1)

296. Jack the Giantkiller (set 1)
297. Jin

298. John Elway's Team Quarterback
299. Joinem

300. Jolly Jogger

301. Journey

302. Joust 2 - Survival of the Fittest (set 1)
303. Joyful Road (Japan)

304. Jr. Pac-Man

305. Jump Bug

306. Jump Coaster



307.
308.
309.
310.
311.
312.
313.
314.
315.
316.
317.
318.
319.
320.
321.
322.
323.
324,
325.
326.
327.
328.
329.
330.
331.
332.
333.
334.
335.
336.
337.
338.
339.
340.
341.
342.
343.
344,
345.
346.
347.
348.
349.
350.

Jumping Cross

Jumping Jack

Jump Shot

Jungler

Juno First

Kageki (US)

Kamikaze Cabbie

Kangaroo

Kaos

Karate Champ (US)

Ketsui Kizuna Jigoku Tachi (Revision 2?
Kicker

Kick (upright)

Kid no Hore Hore Daisakusen
KiKi KaiKai

King & Balloon (US)

King of Boxer (English)
Kodure Ookami (Japan)
Krull

Kusayakyuu

Kyros

Lady Bug

Lady Frog

Land Sea Air Squad / Riku Kai Kuu Saizensen
Lasso

Last Duel (US set 1)

Last Mission (US revision 6)
Le Bagnard (set 1)
Legendary Wings (US set 1)
Legion (ver 2.03)

Levers

Liberation

Lizard Wizard

Lock'n'Chase

Loco-Motion

Looping (set 1)

Lost Tomb (easy)

Lunar Rescue

Lupin 1l

Macho Mouse

Macross Plus

Mad Alien

Mad Gear (US)

Mad Planets



351.
352.
353.
354,
355.
356.
357.
358.
359.
360.
361.
362.
363.
364.
365.
366.
367.
368.
369.
370.
371.
372.
373.
374.
375.
376.
377.
378.
379.
380.
381.
382.
383.
384.
385.
386.
387.
388.
389.
390.
391.
392.
393.
394.

Magical Spot

Magical Spot Il

Mahou Daisakusen (Japan)
Mania Challenge (set 1)
Many Block

Mappy (US)

Marine Date

Mariner

Mars

Marvin's Maze

Master of Weapon (World)
Mat Mania

Maze of Flott (Japan)
Mazinger Z

Megadon

Mega Zone (Konami set 1)
Mercs (World 900302)
Merlins Money Maze
Metal Hawk

Metal Soldier Isaac Il
Mighty Guy

Mighty Monkey

Mikie

Millipede

Minefield

Minky Monkey

Mission 660 (US)
Mister Viking
Moguchan

Money Money
Monster Bash

Monte Carlo

Moon Alien Part 2
Moon Cresta (Nichibutsu)
Moon Quasar
Moonwar

MotoRace USA

Motos

Mouser

Mr. Do!

Mr. Do's Castle (set 1)
Mr. Do vs. Unicorns
Mr. Jong (Japan)

Mr. Kougar



395. Mr. TNT

396. Ms. Pac-Man

397. Ms. Pac-Man (with speedup hack)
398. MTV Rock-N-Roll Trivia (Part 2)
399. Mustache Boy

400. MX5000

401. Mysterious Stones - Dr. John's Adventure
402. Naughty Boy

403. Naughty Mouse (set 1)
404, Neo Pong (ver 1.1) [Homebrew]
405. Net Wars

406. New Sinbad 7

407. New York New York
408. Nibbler (set 1)

409. Ninja Emaki (US)

410. Noboranka (Japan)
411. No Man's Land

412. N-Sub (upright)

413. Nunchackun

414, Oli-Boo-Chu

415. Omega Fighter

416. Orbitron

417. Out Zone

418. Ozma Wars (set 1)
419. Ozon |

420. Pac-Mania

421. Pac-Man (Midway)
422. Pac-Man (Midway
423, Pac-Man Plus

424, Pac & Pal

425, Paddle Mania

426. Pandora's Palace

427. Passing Shot (World
428. Peggle (Joystick

429. Pengo (set 1 rev c)
430. Performan (Japan)
431. Phoenix (Amstar)

432. Phozon (Japan)

433, Pickin'

434, Pig Newton (version C)
435, Pinball Action (set 1)
436. Pinbo (set 1)

437. Pioneer Balloon

438. Piranha



439.
440.
441.
442.
443.
444,
445.
446.
447.
448.
449.
450.
451.
452.
453.
454,
455.
456.
457.
458.
459.
460.
461.
462.
463.
464.
465.
466.
467.
468.
469.
470.
471.
472.
473.
474.
475.
476.
477.
478.
479.
480.
481.
482.

Pisces

Pit & Run (set 1)

PlayBall! (prototype)

Pleiads (Tehkan)

Polaris (set 1)

Pollux (set 1)

Pooyan

Pop Flamer (protected)

Porky

Portraits (set 1)

Power Surge

Pro Baseball Skill Tryout (Japan)
Progress

Progressive Music Trivia (Question set 1)
Psychic 5

PuckMan (Japan set 1

Pulsar

Puzzle Bobble 2X (Ver 2.2) 1995/11/11)
Puzzle Club (Japan prototype)
QB-3 (prototype)

Q*bert's Qubes

Q*bert (US set 1)

Qix Il (Tournament)

Qix (set 1)

Quantum (rev 2)

Quarterback

Quasar

Qwak (prototype)

R2D Tank

Radar Scope

Rafflesia

Raiden DX (UK)

Raiden Fighters 2 - 2000 (China)
Raiden Fighters (Australia)
Raiden Fighters Jet

Raiden Il (US

Raiden (set 1)

Rally Bike / Dash Yarou

Ray Force (Ver 2.3A 1994/01/20)
Razzmatazz

Red Alert

Red Clash (set 1)

Redline Racer (2 players)

Red Robin



483.
484.
485.
486.
487.
488.
489.
490.
491.
492.
493.
494,
495.
496.
497.
498.
499.
500.
501.
502.
503.
504.
505.
506.
507.
508.
509.
510.
511.
512.
513.
514.
515.
516.
517.
518.
519.
520.
521.
522.
523.
524.
525.
526.

Regulus (New Ver.)
Rescue

Riddle of Pythagoras (Japan)
Road Fighter (set 1)

Roc'n Rope

Rolling Crash / Moon Base
Rompers (Japan)
Round-Up

Route 16

R-Shark

Same! Same! Same!
Samurai Nihon-ichi (set 1)
Sand Scorpion

Satan of Saturn

Satan's Hollow (set 1)
Saturn

Scooter Shooter
Scramble

Scrambled Egg

Scramble Spirits

SD Gundam Neo Battling (Japan)
Seicross

Sei Senshi Amatelass
Sengoku Ace (Japan)
Senjyo

SF-X

Sheriff

shienryu

Shot Rider

Sindbad Mystery

Sinistar (revision 3)

Sky Army

Sky Base

Sky Bumper

Sky Chuter

Sky Fox

Sky Lancer

Sky Raider

Sky Smasher

Sky Soldiers (US)

Slick Shot (V2.2)

Solar Fox (upright)
Soldier Girl Amazon

Sonic Boom (FD1094 317-0053)



527. Son of Phoenix

528. Space Attack (upright set 1)
529. Space Bugger

530. Space Cruiser

531. Space Demon

532. Space Dungeon

533. Space Fever High Splitter (set 1)
534, Space Firebird (Nintendo)
535. Space Force

536. Space Guerilla

537. Space Invaders '95: The Attack Of Lunar Loonies (Ver 2.50 1995/06/14)
538. Space Invaders

539. Space Invaders Deluxe
540. Space Invaders Part Il (Taito)
541. Space Launcher

542. Space Panic (version E)
543. Space Pilot

544, Space Position (Japan)
545, Space Raider

546. Space Stranger 2

547. Space Stranger

548. Space Tactics

549, Space Trek (upright)

550. Space War Part 3

551. Speak & Rescue

552. Special Forces

553. Special Forces Il

554, Speed Ball

555. Speed Coin (prototype)
556. Spiders (set 1)

557. Springer

558. Spy Hunter

559. S.R.D. Mission

560. Stagger | (Japan)

561. Star Castle (version 3)
562. Star Force

563. Star Jacker (Sega)

564. Star Trek

565. Stinger

566. Straight Flush

567. Strata Bowling (V3)

568. Stratovox

569. Streaking

570. Strike Bowling



571.
572.
573.
574.
575.
576.
577.
578.
579.
580.
581.
582.
583.
584.
585.
586.
587.
588.
589.
590.
591.
592.
593.
594.
595.
596.
597.
598.
599.
600.
601.
602.
603.
604.
605.
606.
607.
608.
609.
610.
611.
612.
613.
614.

Strikers 1945

Strikers 1945 I

Strikers 1945 11l (World) / Strikers 1999 (Japan)
Sundance

Sunset Riders (2 Players ver EBD)
Super Bagman

Super Basketball (version G)
Super Bike (DK conversion)
Super Bug

Super Cobra

Super Contra

Super Doubles Tennis

Super Earth Invasion (set 1)
Super Glob

Super Moon Cresta

Super Pac-Man

Super Qix (set 1)

Super Real Darwin (World)
Super Rider

Super Spacefortress Macross / Chou-Jikuu Yousai Macross
Super Space Invaders '91 (World)
Super Speed Race Junior (Japan)
Super Stingray

Super Strike Bowling

Super Tank

Super Ten V8.3

Super Trivia Master

Super Xevious

Super Zaxxon

Survival

SWAT

Syusse Oozumou (Japan)
Tac-Scan

Tactician (set 1)

Tag Team Wrestling

Tail to Nose - Great Championship
Talbot

Tank Busters

Taxi Driver

Tazz-Mania (set 1)

Teenage Mutant Ninja Turtles - Turtles in Time (2 Players ver UDA)
Tempest (rev 3)

Terra Cresta (YM3526 set 1)

The Alphax Z (Japan)



615. The Amazing Adventures of Mr. F. Lea

616. The Battle-Road

617. The Big Pro Wrestling!

618. The Billiards

619. The Deep (Japan)

620. The Electric Yo-Yo (set 1)
621. The End (Stern)

622. The Last Day (set 1)

623. The Lost Castle In Darkmist
624. The Next Space

625. The Percussor

626. The Pit

627. The Simpsons (2 Players)
628. The Speed Rumbler (set 1)
629. Thundercade / Twin Formation
630. Thunder Dragon 2

631. Thunder Dragon (Bootleg)
632. Tiger Heli (US)

633. Time Limit

634. Time Pilot '84 (set 1)

635. Time Pilot

636. Time Scanner (set 2

637. Time Soldiers (US Rev 3)
638. T.N.K. 1l (US)

639. Toki no Senshi - Chrono Soldier
640. Tomahawk 777 (Revision 1)
641. Toobin' (rev 3)

642. Tora Tora

643. TouchDown Fever

644. Tower of Druaga (New Ver.)
645. Tranquilizer Gun

646. Traverse USA / Zippy Race
647. Trick Trap (World?)

648. Triple Punch

649. Tri-Pool (Casino Tech)

650. Trivia Master (set 1)

651. Tron (set 1)

652. Truxton I

653. Truxton / Tatsujin

654. Tugboat

655. Tunnel Hunt

656. Turbo Tag (prototype)

657. Turtles

658. Tutankham



659.
660.
661.
662.
663.
664.
665.
666.
667.
668.
669.
670.
671.
672.
673.
674.
675.
676.
677.
678.
679.
680.
681.
682.
683.
684.
685.
686.
687.
688.
689.
690.
691.
692.
693.
694.
695.
696.
697.
698.
699.
700.
701.
702.

TwinBee

Twin Cobra Il (Ver 2.10 1995/11/30)
Twin Cobra (World)

Twin Hawk (World)

U.N. Defense Force: Earth Joker (Japan)
UniWar S

Up'n Down

Valkyrie No Densetsu (Japan)
Valtric

Vanguard Il

Vanguard (SNK)

Van-Van Car

Vapor Trail - Hyper Offence Formation (World revision 1)
Varia Metal

Varth: Operation Thunderstorm (World 920714)
Vastar (set 1)

Vegas Roulette

Vendetta (World 2 Players ver. W)
V-Five (Japan)

Victory Road

Video Hustler

Video Pinball

Vimana

Volfied (World)

VS Gong Fight

Vs. Hot Smash

Vulgus (set 1)

Wanted

War of the Bugs or Monsterous Manouvers in a Mushroom Maze
Warp & Warp

Water Match

Water Ski

Wild Western (set 1)

Wiping

Wiz

Wolf Pack (prototype)

Wonder Planet (Japan)
Woodpecker (set 1)

World Tennis

Xevious (Namco)

X-Men (2 Players ver AAA)

XX Mission

Yamato (US)

Youjyuden (Japan)



703.
704.
705.
706.
707.
708.

Zaviga

Zero Hour

Zig Zag (Galaxian hardware
Zoar

Zodiack

Zzyzzyxx (set 1)



